Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



## SUMMIT ASCENT HOLDINGS LIMITED

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)
(Stock code: 102)

## NOTICE OF SPECIAL GENERAL MEETING

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that a special general meeting (the "**SGM**") of Summit Ascent Holdings Limited (the "**Company**") will be held at Jade Rooms V-VII, Artzen Club, 401A, 4th Floor, Shun Tak Centre, 200 Connaught Road Central, Hong Kong at 2 p.m. on Thursday, 15 August 2024 for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing the following ordinary resolution:

## ORDINARY RESOLUTION

"THAT it is in the interest of the Company to implement the Disposal Plan (as defined in the circular ("Circular") of the Company dated 25 July 2024, of which this notice forms part), and THAT the board of directors of the Company be and it is hereby requested to take steps and to allocate resources to implement the Disposal Plan as soon as possible after the date of passing of this resolution."

By order of the Board

Summit Ascent Holdings Limited

Lo Kai Bong

Chairman

Hong Kong, 25 July 2024

Principal place of business in Hong Kong: Unit 1704, 17th Floor West Tower, Shun Tak Centre 200 Connaught Road Central Hong Kong

## Notes:

- 1. Any member entitled to attend and vote at the SGM is entitled to appoint one or if he is the holder of two or more shares, more than one proxy to attend and vote instead of him/her. A proxy need not be a member of the Company.
- 2. The instrument appointing a proxy shall be in writing under the hand of the appointor or of his/her attorney duly authorised in writing or, if the appointor is a corporation, either under its seal or under the hand of any officer, attorney or other person duly authorised to sign the same.
- 3. In order to be valid, the form of proxy together with the power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed or a certified copy of such power or authority, must be deposited with the share registrars of the Company, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at 17M Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong, not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the SGM or any adjourned meeting thereof (as the case may be).
- 4. The register of members of the Company will be closed from Monday, 12 August 2024 to Thursday, 15 August 2024 (both days inclusive) to determine the entitlement to attend and vote at the SGM. During such period, no transfer of shares of the Company will be registered. In order to be entitled to attend and vote at the SGM, all transfer forms accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the share registrar of the Company, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at Shops 1712-1716, 17th Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong, not later than 4:30 p.m. on Friday, 9 August 2024 for registration.

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Director is Mr. Lo Kai Bong (Chairman); and the non-executive Director is Mr. Chang Heng Kit.